In accordance with e
Rule 18.6 of the A M 1 0 m
o 1

Wt Rt 2016 ' :
ales fules 2016 Notice of administrator’s progress report Companies House

25/08/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

B

Company details

1 |
company mber [0 [3[2[3[4[3[0[ 6 7 P e pesciptorin

Company name in full l Warmspace Insulation Limited bold black capitals.
|
Administrator's name
Full forename(s) Andrew
Surname Beckingham
Administrator's address
Building name/number |_eonard Curtis
Street 2nd Floor
40 Queen Square
Post town Bristol
County/Region |
et [B[S[1] [4[a[P]
Country
n Administrator's name ©
Full forename(s} Siann © Other administrator
Sumame Huntley another st
E Administrator’s address @
Building name/number [Leonard Curtis © Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street i2nd Floor another administrator.
[40 Queen Square
Post town ‘ Bristol
County/Region ‘
ok (8 [s[1] [4[a[F]
Country [

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

E Period of progress report

From date ’WE\ WE EWFW
To date ITI? WW EWF’T‘{_

n Progress report

| attach a copy of the progress report

u Sign and date

Administrator’s
signature

~ NN\
PN

Signature date

04/17 Version 1.0



AM10

Notice of administrator’s progress report

HPresenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

| 40 Queen Square
] Bristol
|

ﬁf?ﬁﬁrﬁﬁﬁrr
Inx

| Telephane

0117 929 4800

Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:
[] The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register,
You have attached the required documents,
[] You have signed the form.

ememre Nicola Harcombe E Where to send
ey eonard Curtis You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:
Add
" 2nd Floor

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

n Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.ukicompanieshouse
or email engquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04117 Version 1.0




LEONARD CURTIS

© BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED

(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number: 03234306
Bristol District Registry of the High Court
Court Ref: 20 of 2017

Registered Office: 2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4QP
Former Registered Office: 43-45 Devizes Road, Swindon, Wiltshire, SN1 4BG
Trading Address: Units 18-20, Caen View, Rushy Piatt, Swindon, SN5 8WQ

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
In accordance with Rules 18.2 - 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Report period
3 February 2017 to 2 August 2017

24 August 2017

Andrew Beckingham and Siann Huntley - Joint Administrators
Leonard Curtis
2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol BS1 4QP
Tel: 0117 929 4900 Fax: 0117 927 0000
recovery@leonardeurtis.co.uk
Ref: S41/NFH/W639B/1010



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Joint Administrators’ Proposals

4 Progress of the Administration

5 Assets Still to be Realised

6 Investigations

7 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

8 Invitation to Form & Creditors Committee

9 Estimated Qutcome for Creditors

10 Matters still to be dealt with

11 Extensions to the Administration

12 Next Report

APPENDICES

A Summary of Joint Administrators’ Approved Proposals

B Summary of Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 3 February 2017 to 2
August 2017,

C Summary of Joint Administrators Pre-Appointment Time Costs.

D Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs for the Period from 3 February 2017 to 2 August 2017.

E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Expenses from 3 February 2017 to 2 August 2017 Incorporating a Comparison
of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

F Leonard Curtis Policy regarding Fees, Expenses and Disbursements

G Proof of Debt - General Form

H Notice of Invitation to Creditors to form a Creditor's committee

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

NOT FOR PUBLICATION

TO:  THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL MEMBERS

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1

2.1

2.2

2.3

24

2.5

2.8

34

3.2
3.3

This Report has been produced in accordance with The Insolvency Act 1986 and Rules 18.2 - 18.6 of the
Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 (“the Rules”) to provide creditors with an update on the progress of
the Administration of Warmspace Insulation Limited (‘the Company”) for the period from 3 February 2017 to 2
August 2017. This is the Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report to Creditors.

Much of the information contained in this report encompasses the whole period of the Administration. Please be
aware, however, that where reference is made to "the period of this report”, this specifically means 3 February
2017 to 2 August 2017.

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Andrew Beckingham and Siann Huntley were appointed as Joint Administrators of Warmspace Insulation Limited
in the jurisdiction of Bristol District Registry of the High Court, number 20 of 2017, on 3 February 2017, We are
both licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accounts in England and Wales, Office Holder numbers
8683 and 19130 respectively. There have been no change in Office Holder(s) since the date of Administration.
The Administration appointment was made by Directors.

The Admiristration is being handled by the Bristol office of Leonard Curtis, which is situated at 2nd Floor, 40
Clueen Square, Bristol, BS1 4QP.

The principal trading address of the Company was Units 18 & 20, Caen View, Rushy Platt, Swindon. The business
traded under its registered name.

The registered office address of the Company at the date of the appointment of Administrators was 43-45 Devizes
Road, Swindon, Wiltshire SN1 4BG. Following the appointment, this was changed to 2nd Floor, 40 Queen
Square, Bristol BS1 4QP. The registered number of the Company is 03234306.

For the purposes of paragraph 100(2) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amendedy), it should be
noted that during the period in which the Administration Order is in force, any act or function required or authorised
under any enactment to be done by the Administrator may be exercised by all or any of the persons holding that
office.

The Company's main centre of operations is based in the UK. The EC Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings
applies and the proceedings are main proceedings under the Regulation.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

Attached at Appendix A is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ approved proposals for achieving cne of the
three siatutory purposes of Administration.

The Proposals were deemed approved by the generat body of Creditors on 12 April 2017.

There have been no major amendments to, or deviations from, the proposals during the course of the
Administration to date.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

34

41

42

43

The objective of the administration was to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration). This objective
continues to be pursued.

PROGRESS OF THE ADMINISTRATION

Attached at Appendix B is the Joint Administrators' receipts and payments account for the period from 3 February
2017 to 2 August 2017.

Novation of Contracts

Creditors will recall from my previous detailed report in this matter that specialist Quantity Surveyors, MDA
Consulting Limited, were engaged at to assist in relation to realising any potential value in the Company's projects
in progress, whilst concurrently seeking to protect the value of the debtor ledger and retentions balances due to
the Company.

As previously reported, following protracted negotiations with alternative contractors and respective employers,
one novation had been secured; subsequently, a second novation has been completed. There is no prospect of
any further transfers of contracts as the remaining employers have declined to proceed with the same.

The two notations included an uplift on original contract value and have resulted in realisations for the benefit of
the Administration in the amount of £2,738, whilst protecting the principal customer account balances.

Book Debt & Retention Balances

HH Cashflow Finance Limited ("HH") provided funding in accordance with a confidential invoice discounting
agreement with the Company. HH hold security by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company dated 29 July 2015.

The overall balance of both the debtor and retentions ledgers at 3 February 2017 totalled £1,058,276 with
advances from HH of £268,540. Of this total, approximately £190,000 comprised retention sums,

As referred to above specialist Quantity Surveyors, MDA Consulting Limited, are assisting in the realisation of
debtor and retention balances due to the Company. It should be noted that MDA's engagement in this regard
has been entered into with the support and consent HH and the costs for work being undertaken for the benefit
of HH is being met at the cost of HH from ledger recoveries.

Given the live status of the majority of the contractual works at the date of Administration and intricacies of factors
affecting recoveries, for example potential counterciaims and / or damages arising due to delays in project
progression, retendering costs, remedial works and defects periods in relation fo retention releases, the
collections process is proving to be comnplex.

Having regard to the above McLoughlin & Company Solicitors, as specialists in this area, have been engaged to
support MDA in this process, again with the due consent of HH.

Funds of £51,293 have been realised against the ledger within the initial 6 months of the Administration and work
remains ongoing.

At this stage and given the stages of the extensive and ongoing discussions with debtors, the outcome as regards
HH and prospects of any surplus funds being available for Administration estate is presently uncertain. Further
information will be circulated in this regard as matters progress.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED ~ IN ADMINISTRATION

4.4

4.5

4.6

5.1

6.1

Physical Assets

At the date of appointment, the Company was in possession of a variety of trading assets including vehicles,
hardware, tooling, office and IT equipment and stock.

Independent Agents RICS registered agents, Gordon Brothers International Limited, were instructed to undertake
an orderly removal and sale of all physical assets.

Several of the Company vehicles were subject to finance with a number of respective providers. Where equity
was available in those vehicles, sales were transacted in order to settle the outstanding finance and realise excess
amounts for the benefit of the Administration. Where no equity was available, vehicles were returned to the
appropriate third party.

Full details of realisations by category of physical assets, including equity in regard to finance assets, is detailed
within the attached receipts and payments account. Total net recoveries amount to £35,507.

Cash at Bank

Funds of £6,250 have been received from Natwest Bank Plc, the Company’s former bankers, representing the
credit balance held at the date of appointment. itis understood that a subsequent remittance was directed to this
account and a further credit in the region of £1,265 is available; formalities are presently in progress in order to
attend to closure of the account and this remaining sum is expected to be received shortly.

Other Matters
Contribution to Wages Costs

At the outset of the assignment, it was necessary for two accounting staff to be retained for a short period of time,
predominantly in order to bring certain accounting information up to date and in particular the sales ledger
invoicing and provision of supporting information.

Given the lack of funds available to that Joint Administrators, and having regard to the nature of the work being
taken, HH agreed to meet the salary costs of the two staff members for this period and this contributior is reflected
on the attached Receipis and Payments Account.

Please note that given the urgency for payment to be made to the two employees, Leonard Curtis advanced the
first tranche of wages directly, albeit these funds have yet to be recovered by Leonard Curtis. As such, wages
costs are only reflected in part in the attached receipts and payments account, albeit the full amount of £5,818
{as represented and advanced by HH) has in {act been paid in wages costs.

ASSETS STILL TO BE REALISED

Ongoing asset realisation matters are set out in detail above; there are no other known assets which are available
for recovery.

INVESTIGATIONS

Following their appointment, the Joint Administrators considered the information acquired in the course of appraising
and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information provided by the Company’s
Directors and its Creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the estate and what further investigations,
if any, might be appropriate.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Repart
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

74

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations. In addition, the Joint Administrators concluded
that no further investigations were necessary. If any Creditor is aware of any particular matters which they consider
require investigation, they should please send full details to this office.

The Joint Administrators have complied with their statutory obligations under the Company birectors Disqualification
Act 1986 and the appropriate report has been submitted to the relevant authority.

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as:

» Fees charged; and
» Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner before the company entered
Administration (but with a view to its doing so). "Unpaid pre-administration costs” are pre-administration costs
which had not been paid when the company entered Administration.

Time charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Administrators and Professional Advisors in the period prior to
appointment are summarised as follows:

Charged by Services provided 1 Total | Amount | Amount
: : | amount paid | unpaid
| charged £ £
: £
Leonard Curtis Recovery ;| Initial financial 117,346 Nil | 17,346
: ‘I assessment &

‘| appointment particulars

Clarke Willmot LLP : Advice, statutory ; 1,260 ° Nil - 1,260
:| documentation & : :
' appointment particulars

1 MDA Consulting Limited Assistance with novation | 825 Nil 825
1 {Specialists Quantity ;j of Employer contracts, : s
i Surveyors) ‘} production of reports,

‘1 angoing coliection of book
;| debt & retention balances.

| Gordon Brothers it Asset valuation, sale of ' 1,557 1,557 -; 1,587 -
| assets, general advice ‘ E

Enclosed at Appendix C is an analysis detailing this Firm’s tota! pre-administration time costs of £17,345, which
represents 45.6 hours at an average of rate of £380.39 rate per hour. Further detailed information relating to the
work undertaken prior to the date of the appointment was included in my previous report.

The payment of unpaid pre-administration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Administration is subject
to the approval of the relevant body of Creditors. No steps have been taken to date to seek approval from the
relevant body of Creditors to date. Further information in relation to these points is set out below.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.5

7.6

7.7

7.8

7.9

7.10

7.1

712

713

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
General

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed either as a percentage of the value with which
they have to deal {‘a percentage basis’), as a set amount, or by reference to the time properly given by the Joint
Administrators and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a Fees Estimate. A combination of these bases
may be fixed, with different bases being fixed in respect of different things done by the Joint Administrators.
Additionally, where a percentage basis is fixed, different percentages may be fixed in respect of different things
done by the Joint Administrators.

Approval by appropriate body

As detailed in my previous report, the Joint Administrators anticipate that the Company has insufficient property
to enable a distribution to be made to Unsecured Creditors, aside from any potential prescribed part fund. In
such circumstances, responsibility for approving the basis of the Joint Administrators' remuneration {as well as
the unpaid pre-administration costs as detailed above), lies with the Creditors’ Committee (if one is established):
or if none (or the Committee does not make the requisite determination): each Secured Creditor of the Company:
or where the Joint Administrators intend to make a distribution to Preferential Creditors: each Secured Creditor
of the Company and a majority (in value) of the Preferential Creditors who choose to vote on the remuneration
resolution

Proposed Basis of Remuneration

No Creditors Committee has been established to date; a further invitation to form a Committee is set out further
below. Based on present information therefore, as there is little prospect of a distribution to Preferential Credifors
in this case, it appears appropriate that agreement is sought from the Secured Creditor to fix the basis of the
Joint Administrators’ remuneration. Should a distribution become available to Preferential Creditors, then of
course, agreement will be duly sought from both the Preferential and Secured Creditors as described above.

] would confirm that no steps have yet been taken to fix the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration at the
date of this report.

The Joint Administrators propose to seek the agreement to their remuneration by way of a fixed sum. The
quantum of the fixed sum proposed will be dependent upon the outcome of ongoing asset realisation matters as
described above and resultant availability of funds, as well as the costs and expenses of the Administration.
Similarly with any resolutions sought in relation to unpaid pre appointment costs above.

Detailed information relating to the Joint Administrators’ costs on the basis of time incurred in the period are set
out below; all work undertaken and ongoing has been carried out in the interests of Creditors and in order to
secure the best possible outcome, albeit subject to ongoing matters, it is envisaged that any fixed fee agreed will
falt far below the level of time costs incurred.

Itis anticipated that the steps will be taken to fix the basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration within the
coming reporting period; further information in this regard will be reported to Creditors in due course.

Costs Incurred in the Current Reporting Period

Enclosed at Appendix D is a summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs incurred in the first six month period
of the Administration, from 3 February 2017 to 2 August 2017. You will note that ime costs of £106,696.00 have
been incurred which represents 292.6 hours at an average hourly rate of £364.65 per hour.

In addition, also provided at Appendix D is a detailed description of work undertaken atiributabla to each category
of time costs and an explanation of why it was necessary for that work to be performed.

Jeint Adminisfrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.14

7.15

7.16

717

7.18

7.19

7.20

7.21

7.22

Further details of my firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff allocation,
support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix F.

Creditors can access further information on Administrators’ Fees in “A Creditors' Guide to Guide to
Administrators’ Fees” which may be downloaded from:

http://www.leonardcurtis.co.uk/resources/Creditorsquides.

If you would prefer this to be sent to you in hard copy please contact Nicola Harcombe of this office on 0117
929 4900.

Joint Administrators’ Statement of Likely Expenses

Creditors will recall that the Joint Administrators have previously circulated a 'Statement of Likely Expenses’ in
this matter.

Expenses are separated into the following categories:

(i} Standard Expenses: this category includes expenses payable by virtue of the nature of the Administration
process and / or payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements.

(i} Case Specific Expenses: this category includes expenses likely to be payable by the Joint Administrators in
carrying out their duties in dealing with issues arising in a particular case. Also included within this category
are costs that are directly referable to the administration but are not paid to an independent third party {and
which may include an element of allccated costs).

These are known as “Category 2 disbursements” and are subject to the approval of the appropriate body of
Creditors, being the same as described in paragraph 7.6 and 7.7 above. Af the date of this report, no
resolutions have been sought in this regard.

A copy of the Joint Administrators' statement of likely expenses, together with comparative details of expenses
incurred during the current reporting period and confirmation as to whether those amounts are paid or unpaid is
set out at Appendix f.

You will note that, in general, the nature and value of expenses incurred to date fall within those anticipated within
the original statement of expenses.

The area of significant variance in expenses incurred surround costs relating to ongeing debt collection work.
You will note that additional QS costs in excess of original estimates have been included, albeit as set out above
and detailed on the attached, costs incurred directly in relation to ongoing collections work are being provided by
HH from account realisations. A small related cost in obtaining a cavity insulation guarantee for a customer was
also met, in order to secure release of a large account payment.

An amount of £2,000 has also been paid to the Company Directors for their substantial assistance following the
date of appointment and in particular work relating to the sales ledger and provision ¢f related information.

Finally, It was also necessary to instruct specialist pension advisors in order to attend to the closure of the
Company's pension scheme, securing members benefits and claims for any outstanding entitiements. This cost
was not included in the initial statement of expenses.

Attached at Appendix F is additional information in relaficn to the firn's policy on staffing, the use of sub-
contractors, disbursements and details of our current charge-ouf rates by staff grade.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPAGE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

7.23

7.24

1.25

7.26

8.1

8.2

8.3

9.1

9.2

In accordance with Rule 18.9 of the Rules, within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an
unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured creditors (including the
creditor in question), or with the permission of the court, may make a written request to the Joint Administrators
for further information about remuneration or expenses set ouf in this report.

In accordance Rule 18.34 of the Rules, any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence
of at least 10% in value of the unsecured creditors {including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply
to the court, on the grounds that the basis fixed for the Joint Administrators’ remuneration is inappropriate, or the
remuneration or expenses charged by the Joint Administrators are, in all the circumstances, excessive.

The application must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the
fee basis, the charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question.

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not payable
as an expense of the Administration.

Invitation to Form a Creditors Committee

Creditors are entitled to form a creditors’ committee, which may be established if sufficient creditors are willing to
act as members.

Attached at Appendix H is Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’' Committee. Any nominations
must be delivered to the Joint Administrators by 11 September 2017 and can only be accepted if the
Administrators are satisfied as to the creditor's eligibility under Rufe 17.4 of the Rules.

In order to assist them in making an informed decision on whether they wish to be nominated to serve on a
committee, creditors are encouraged to access the document below, which provides information on the rights,
duties and functions of creditors’ committees.

https:fiwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/R3%20Guide%20t0%20Creditors %20
Committees.pdf

ESTIMATED OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS
Secured Creditors

HH Cashflow Finance Limited ("HH") provided funding in accordance with a confidential invoice discounting
agreement with the Company. HH hold security by way of fixed and floating charges over the assets of the
Company dated 29 July 2015.

The overall combined balance of the debtor and retentions ledgers at 3 February 2017 tofalled £1,058,276 with
advances from HH of £268,54(; interest and charges may also be applicable to this balance under the terms of
the Agreement, which have not been accounted for. Funds of £51,293 have been realised against the ledger to
date.

The outcome as regards the Secured Creditor is wholly dependent on asset realisation matters as described
above.

Preferential Claims

Preferentiat claims represent those of employees’ entitiements, refating to arrears of wages and holiday pay, with
prescribed statutory thresholds.

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

83

9.4

10
10.1

11
1.1

11.2

12
1.1

Anticipated preferential entitlements in this matter total £53,787. Based on present information it is unlikely that
a return will be available for Preferential Creditors in this matter.

Prescribed Part

Provisions within the insolvency legislation prescribe that a percentage of any amounts available to a Floating
Charge holder, be set aside for the benefit of the Unsecured Creditors, in cases where the Company granted the
Floating Charge on or after 15 September 2003.

This is known as the “Prescribed Part” of the net property; a Company's “net property” is that left after paying the
Preferential Creditors, but before paying the lender who holds a Floating Charge.

The Security granted by the Company as set out above was created after the Enterprise Act 2003 and accordingly,
the Prescribed Part rules apply in relation to any Floating Charge realisations.

In cases where the Company's net property is less than £10,000, | am not required to distribute the prescribed
part of the net property to Creditors if | believe that the costs of distributing the prescribed part would be
disproportionate to the benefits to Creditors.

Based on present information, it is not envisaged that funds will allow for a prescribed part distribution in this
maiter.

Unsecured Creditors

Estimated Unsecured Liabilities in this matter comprise £2,287 056. Based on present information, there is no
prospect of a return for Unsecured Creditors in this matter.

if you have not already done $0, please submit details of your claim to my office. A proof of debt form is attached
at Appendix G for your ease of use.

MATTERS STILL TO BE DEALT WITH

Matters still to be dealt with before conclusion of the Administration include the following:

» The realisation of the remaining assets, as detailed in section 4;

« The defrayment of unpaid remuneration and expenses;

o Distribution(s} to Creditor(s) where available and as appropriate {including any necessary adjudication of
the same).

EXTENSIONS TO THE ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinarily ceases o have effect at the end of the period of one year from the
date of their appointment.

In certain circumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators' term of office. In the circumstances
of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding twelve months with the consent cf the
appropriate body of Creditors. The appropriate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an
extension be required.

NEXT REPORT

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report which must be delivered within one month of
the end of the next six months ¢f the Administration or earlier if the Administration has been finalised.

Joint Administratars’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

If you wish to discuss the issues raised in this report or require any additional information, please contact this office.

For and on behalf of
WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED

\/\/\

ANDREW BECKINGHAM
JOINT ADMINISTRATOR

Andrew Beckingham and Siann Huntiey are authorised to act as insolvency pratitioners in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales
under office holder numbers 8683 and 19130, respectively

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Joint Administrators, who act as agents of the Company without persona liability.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS

1. The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in such a
manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the Administration.

2. If appropriate, the Joint Administratars take any action they consider necessary with a view to the approval
of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in refation to the Company.

3. If appropriate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary Liquidation, 1t is
further proposed that Andrew Beckingham and Siann Huntley be appointed (Joint) Liquidator(s) of the
Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to be done by the
Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them. NB. Creditors may nominate a different person
as the proposed Liquidator, provided that the nomination is made after receipt of these proposals and before
the proposals are approved.

4, Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply to Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured Creditors within
the Administration.

5. In the event that there are no monies remaining to be distributed to Creditors and as soon as all matters
relating to the Administration have been completed, the Joint Administrators file a Notice with the Registrar of
Companies that the Company should be dissolved.

8. The Joint Administrators investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that they or the Company may
have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers, advisers or
former advisers of the Company.

7. The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in circumstances where assets are still to be
realised or investigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured Creditors. In these
circumstances it is further proposed that Andrew Beckingham and Siann Huntley be appointed {Joint)
Liquidator(s) of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authorised to
be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them.

8. The Joint Administrators shall do ali such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as contained
in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers desirable or expedient to achieve the statutory
purpose of the Administration.

Joint Administrators’ First Prograss Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX B

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT FOR THE PERIOD FROM
3 FEBRUARY 2017 to 2 AUGUST 2017

Estimated to Period
realise 3.217to 2.8.17
£ £
RECEIPTS
Book Debts & Retentions 268,540.00 51,293.00
HH Cashflow Finance Limited* (268,540.00) (51,293.00)
Assets Subject to Finance
Motor Vehicles: 25,000.00 28,500.00
Less: Northridge Finance Limited (28,934.00) (26,077.27)
(3,934.00) 2,422.73
Motor Vehicles: subject to Aldermore Bank Plc (886.00) 1,303.80
Motor Vehicles: subject to Lioyds Bank Plc Nil Nil
Motor Vehicles: subject to Kia Motor Finance 2,504.00 2,830.00
Plant & Machinery
Office Equipment 3,00000 7,95000
Motor Vehicles 1,000.00 1,000.00
Stock 21,000.00 19,500.00
Balance at Bank/Cash in hand 500.00 500.00
Book Debt Retentions 7,515.00 6,250.00
Contributions to Wages Costs * Nil 249.99
Sundry Refund Nil 5,817.61
Interest on Monies Held Nil 516.31
Nil 92
30,699.00 48,341.36
PAYMENTS
Consultation Fees 2,000.00
Agents Fees & Expenses 11,192.35
Wages Costs * 2,938.62
Other Professional Fees 1,430.00
17,560.97
Represented By
Current Account — AIB Bristol 19,039.16
VAT Payable 9,216.76
VAT Receivabie 2,524 47
30,780.39

*Please refer to information set cut in Section 4.3 of the Joint Administrators’ Progress Report

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

24 August 2017



£10Z 1snBny 1z
uoday 55316014 1814 SIOJBLSIUIWPY JuIop

S{INUIW g ai1e sYun |1y

6£°08E 00082 00°0Z¢ 00°59¢ 00067 {3) ajey Ajinoy abessay
009bE'ZL  9SP  00'GEL S 00'9LL'c 8LL  00045°¢ OBL 009889 £S) [0
00°0G¥ 00662'2 1S - - - - - - 006627 1§ Japjoyabieys
$LOLE 00'168't  €2L  00SLL & 00922'¢ 8LL - - - - sjuawnoop jo ueneledaid
00°05¥ 00065y 0L - - - - - - 00066 20l  uopenjeas asodind g ABajelg
00°59¢ 000/6'9 081 - - - 000469 084 - - malaay g L1oynyeyg
3 3 3 3 3 3
aey 3509 sSpUn 350D Siun Is0D  spun 3s03 SjIUR §S0D sjun
AlnoyH
afesany 1eyol ¢ Z labeuepy | JaBeuepy 10)33.1Q

lojensiuwpy

AYYNWNS S1SO0D FNIL INJWINIOddVY-3dd SHOLVYLSININGY LNIO 3HL
O XION3ddY

NOILVHLSININGY NI — Q3LIWT NOILYINSNI ITVdSINEVYM



£102 1snBny 1z
Hoday ssaibold 15414 SI01BASIUIWPY JUIO)

sajnuIW g aJe sjiuf ||y

59OE 00092 00°02€ 00G9E 00°0LY 00°05¥ (3) syey Anoy abessay

00'969'901 9Z6'7 00082 0g 000VE'SE  0ZL'L  00TSZ'SE 9¥0'L  O0'PBS'S ¥ET CO0ETIT v {101
£L'Sh 05'250'y L6 - - - 05’28l S - 00'0.8°¢ 98 suoneBpsaauy
0005 00'068'L A% - - - - - - - 00'068°L [4 sBusy spatg juswuioddy jsed
00028 00°02¢ 0l - 00028 ol - - - - . - Jawoddy
BY¥GE 052zl L5¢ - 00'98'y 51 0S'804'y 6zl 000487 oL - - UONENSIUILDY |2J3UID
00°0SY 00'664'E 6€ - - - - - - - 00°5S2° L 8E 13p|OH adnjueqeq
0005y 00'520'7 Gy - - - - - - - 00'620'C St Buipesy
€682 00'820't 24 - 00'824 ¥ - . - 00°006 V7 spiojpue’]
86'Cre 05'849'2¢ 056 - 0026412 189 05'795'y et ! 00665} &€ 0052L'y 501 sajIgel]
€148t 0042962 044 - 00'824°1 5 o0'9g8'al  v9¥ 00'668'c 56 00°690"2 51 sjesSY
L0'z2e 094512 19 - 00'8170'C 12 05601 £ - - - - s3ueInsy|
SLLEE 05 PLB'E L . 0371877 L6 05'6¢9 £2 00'€Z) £ . - sjuewfed g sydiacay
¥S'E6E 05'8¥8 vl 0zt 00082 oe 00'8¥0'C ] 05°EL6°0L 662 0o L0L'L iz - - malnay B oimerg

3 3 3 3 3 3 3
ajey AunoH 1509 syiup 1509 sHuf 1509 sjpun 1500 spun 1500 spun 1509 sjupn
mmw._w>< ejo] | Jojeais|uiupy A ._mmm:m__z } ._mmmcm_a ._mmm:m_z otuag Jelaalig

L10Z LSNONY 2 0L L10Z AMVNYE3d €
WO¥d QOI¥3d FHL 304 AMYIWIANS S1S0D WL SHOLVHLSININQY LNIOM FHL
Q XIAN3daV

NOILVHLSININQY NI — G31IWNIT NOILYINSNI IDYdSINEYM



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D (continued)
DESCRIPTION OF TIME SPENT BY CATEGORY
Statutory and Review

This category of activity encompasses work that the Joint Administrators have undertaken for both statutory and case
management purposes during the period covered by this report. Whilst this work will not directly result in any monetary
value for creditors, it serves to ensure that the case is managed efficiently and resourced appropriately, which will be
of benefit to all creditors. The work to be carried out under this category will comprise the following:

+ (Case management reviews, These reviews are carried out periodically throughout the life of the case. In the
early stages of the case this has involved weekly team meetings to discuss and agree case strategy and a month
1 review by the firm's Compliance team to ensure that all statutory and best practice matters have been dealt
with appropriately. As the case progresses we will as a minimum carry out six monthly reviews to ensure that
the case is progressing as planned.

» Allocation of staff, management of staff, case resourcing and budgeting. [n general, efforts have been made to
keep case costs to a minimum where possible, however due to the complexities surrounding the unique nature
of the Company's business this case has necessitated ongoing attendance by senior members of staff.

» Review of time costs data to ensure accurate posting of time and to ensure compliance with Statement of
Insolvency Praclice 9;

»  Review of work carried out by more junior members of staff to ensure quality of work and adherence to standards,
legislation and best practice;

o The team is required under the Company Directors' Disqualification Act 1986 to review the Company's records
and consider information provided by creditors on the conduct of the all directors involved in the Company during
the three years leading up to the insolvency. The relevant report on all directors has been submitted in this case.

«  Review of directors’ sworn statement of affairs and filing of document at Companies House in accordance with
statutory requirements; and

Receipts and Payments

Although this category of work will not necessarily result in a direct financial benefit for creditors, expending time on
the Company's Receipts and Payments is an essential part of the administration of the case. During the period
covered by this report, the Joint Administrators have expending time in closely monitoring case bank accounts,
{which is essential to ensure that bank interest is maximised where possible}; ensuring the estate expenses are
properly managed and kept to a minimum and ensuring that amounts payable to creditors are identified and
distributed promptly.

Further work has included the following

+ Managing estate expenses including reconciliation, agreement and payment of ongoing costs and services

e Opening of case bank accounts

» Management of case bank account to ensure compliance with relevant risk management procedures;

o Regular review of case bank account by senior member of staff to ensure that fixed and floating charge assets
have been properly identified and prescribed pari funds have been set aside where appropriate

»  Preparation of periodic receipts and payments accounts for inclusion in statutory reports.

» Timely completion of alf post appointment tax and VAT refurns by the Joint Administrators, as required by law.

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D {continued)

Insurance, Bonding and Pensions

The Joint Administrators are obliged to comply with certain statutory requirements when conducting their cases.
Some of these requirements are in place to protect company assets {see insurance and bonding matters below),
whilst requirements in respect of company pension schemes are there to protect the pension funds of Company
employees. Whilst there is no direct financial benefit to Company creditors in dealing with these, close control of case
expenditure is crucial to delivering maximum retumns to the appropriate class of creditors.

¢ Review fo identify any re-appointment insurance claims.

e Pericdic review of insurance requirements over physical assets, to minimise costs to the estate;

» Calculation and request of joint administrators’ bond in accordance with the Insolvency Practitioners’ Regulations
2005. A Bond is a legal requirement on all administrations and is essentially an insurance poiicy to protect
creditors against the fraud or dishonesty of the Insolvency Practitioner. The bond is calculated by reference to
the vatue of assets which are estimated before costs to be available to unsecured creditors;

» Periodic review of bonding requirements to ensure that creditors are appropriately protected. The bond is
reviewed upon each large receipt of monies into the case and also at three month intervals in accordance with
best practice;

o The company operated a pension scheme for the benefit of its employees in this case. This places additional
obligations upon the Joint Administrators and had meant that they and their staff have been required to expend
time and effort in dealing with their obligations in this regard, including the following:-

o The completion and submission of statutory notifications under the Pensions Act 2004

o This includes liaising with the Company directors to establish the existence of Company pension
schemes, making the statutory nofifications under S22 and S120 of the pension legislation; liaising with
pensions providers to understand the nature of the scheme, and submitting claims to the Redundancy
Payments Service for reimbursement of unpaid confributions to the scheme.

o [talso required the Joint Administrators to liaise with pension companies to arrange for prompt wind up

of schemes

o Due to the complexity of the Company Pension Scheme we instructed Insol Financial Solutions Limited
to assist with the duties detailed above.

Assetls

The Joint Administrators have expended time in dealing with the following matters during the period covered by this
Report.-

+ Establishing strategy for realisation of Company assets;

» Exploration & negotiations relating to potential sale of the business / assets, and / or novation of confracts;
Instruction of and liaising with agents;

Realisation of Company physical asses;

Liaising with Company's bankers re pre-appointment bank accounts;

|dentification and return of third party assets;

Identification and dealing with any assets subject to retention of itle;

« Ongoing management & monitoring of debtor & retention balances.

Liabilities

The Joint Administrators have expended time in dealing with matters of both a statutory and non-statutory nature in
dealing with the Company's liabilities during the period covered by this report:-

Joint Administraters’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX D (continued)

Statutory

s Processing of claims from the Company's creditors — at this stage claims are being registered in anticipation of
a future dividend albeit no formal adjudication will take place until a return becomes available to that class of
Creditor

» Processing of claims from the Company’s employees - attending to matters immediately following redundancy,
communicating with employees and assisting with the claims process including the provision of information and
correspondence with the Redundancy Payments Office.

» Preparation, review and submission of pre-appointment tax and VAT returns

s Preparation and submission of periodic progress reports to creditors

Non-statutory

o Dealing with enquiries from the Company’s creditors
» Dealing with correspondence enquiries from the Company’s employees

Landlords

» Review of current leases in respect of Company premises.
» Liaising with landlords in respect of premises.

General Administration

The Joint Administrators have taken the following action with regards to General Administration of the case during
the period covered by this report:

»  General planning matters;

« Setting up and maintaining the Joint Administrators’ records;

» Arranging collection and storage of company records.

» Dealing with general correspondence and communicating with directors and shareholders,
Appointment

» Statutory notifications to creditors and other interested parties following the administrators’ appointment;
¢ Preparation of case plan; and
» Formulation of case strategy, including recording of any strategic decisions.

Post Appointment Creditors’ Meetings

Preparation of Joint Administrators’ Proposals for achieving a statutory purpose of the administration;
Preparation of Statement of Expenses in accordance with the Rules; and

Convening a meeting by correspondence to agree Fees Estimate with appropriate body of creditors;
Reporting on gutcome of voting.

Investigations

» Collecting and reviewing the Company's records
» Conducting initial investigations into the Company’s affairs/records to identify the possibility of further realisations
and enable the submission of returns due under the Companies Directors Disqualification Act 1986.

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E
SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ EXPENSES
FROM 3 FEBRUARY 2017 TO 2 AUGUST 2017
INCORPQRATING A COMPARISON OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS'
STATEMENT OF LIKELY EXPENSES
Standard Expenses
Total Amount
Amount | Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred in This | Amount | Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £

Electronic client ‘
AML Checks BTC verification 10.00 10.00 10.00 Nil 10.00
Bond Fee Lloyds Underwriters Insurance bond 550.00 550.00 550.00 Nil 550.00
Compan Extraction of company

pany Companies House information from 10.00 Nil Nil Nil Nil

Searches .

Companies House
Document Hosting | Pestar Limited Hosting of documents 21.00 1540 | 1540 Nil 15.40

for creditors
Softwars Licence | pestar Limited Case management 87.00 8700 | 87.0 N | 87.00
Fee system licence fee
Statutory Courts Advertising | Advertising 236.00 83.02 83.02 Nil 83.02
Advertising
Storage Costs Storage 2000 Limited f;g;fgse of books and 350.00 857.65 | 85765 Ni 857 65
Post redirection Royal Mail Redirection of post 175.00 175.00 175.00 Nil 175.00

Total standard 143900 | 177807 | 1,77807 | Nl | 1778407

expenses

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017




WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX E (cont)
Case Specific Expenses
Total Amount
Amount Incurred
Type Charged by Description Estimated | Incurred in This Amount | Amount
Amount to Date Period Paid Unpaid
£ £ £ £ £
Costs of valuing and ,
Agents Fees Gordon Brothers realising assets 12,000.00 | 1119235 | 11,192.35 | 11,192.35 Nil
QS Fees (for the Novation & |nitial
benefit of the MDA Consulting Revor 10,000.00 | 962500 | 9,625.00 Nil 9,625.00
L eporting
Administration
QS Fees (under | MDA Consulting Initial review & Report | Fixed fee 1,750.00 | 1,750.00 | 1,750.00* Nil
agreement with
HHj) * Ongeing debtor & 10% of 5129.34 | 512034 | 512934 * Nil
retention collection collections
Consultation . Ongoing debtor & .
Fees Directors retantion collection - 2,00000 | 200000 | 2,000.00 Nil
Category 2
disbursement
Staff Mileage Joint Administrator | requiring specific 20.00 18.48 18.48 18.48 Nil
creditor / committee
approval
Accountanc Morris Owen Costs of preparing
Foos Y Chartered P45's & payroll 300.00 300.00 300.00 300.00 Nil
Accountants services
Legal Fees Clarke Wilmott LLP | SO0 2PPOned | 550000 608000 | 508000 | Ni | 608000
AgentsFees | lSolFinancal oo gon Advisors : 93000 | 930.00 | 93000 | N
Solutions Limited
Insutation Cavity Ingulation Protection of debtor
Guarantees Guarantee account due 200.00 20000 20000 NIL
Total case specific
expenses 27,820.00 | 37,2257 | 37,2257 | 21,5207 | 15,705.00

*note: Paid By HH

Joint Agministrators' First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX F

LEONARD CURTIS POLICY REGARDING FEES, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS

The foflowing Leonard Curtis pelicy information is considered to be relevant to creditors:
Staff Allocation and Charge Qut Rates

We take an objective and practical approach to each assigrment which includes active director involvement from the outset. Other members
of staff will be assigned on the basis of experience and specific skills to match the needs of the case. Time spent by secretarial and other
support staff on specific case related matters, e.g. report despatching, is not charged.

Where it has been agreed by resolution that the office holders’ remureration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by
the office holders and their staff in attending to matters as set out in a fees estimate, then such remuneration will be calcutated in units of
6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below. In cases of exceptional complexity or risk, the insolvency practitioner reserves the
right to obtain authority frem the appropriate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex
rate given below.

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following houry charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis:
Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Administrator 4 150 187
Support 0 ¢

Office helders' remuneration may include costs incurred by the firm's in-house legal team, whoe may be used for non-contentious matters
pertaining fo the insolvency appointment.

Subcontractors

Where we subcontract out work that could otherwise be carried out by the office holder or histher staff, this will be drawn to tha attention of
creditors in any repert which incorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be charged. An explanation of
why the work has heen subconfracted out will also be provided.

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional advisor(s) used will be given in reports to creditors. Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each is
based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements.

The choice of professional advisors is based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise in a particular field,
the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location.

Expenses
We are required to provide creditors with an estimate of the expenses we expect tc be incurred in respect of an assignment and report back
to them on actua! expenses incurred and paid in our periodic progress reports. There are two broad categorias of expenses: standard

expenses and case specific expanses. These are explained in more detail below:

a) Standard Expenses — this category includes expenses which are payable in order to comply with legal or regulatory requirements and
therefore will generally be incurred on every case. They will include:

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

b)

APPENDIX F (cont)

Type

Description

Amount

AML. checks

Electronic client verification in compfiance with the
Money Laundering Regulations 2007

£5.00 plus VAT per individua!

Bond / Bordereau fee

Insurance bond to protect the insolvent enfity against
and losses suffered as a result of the fraud or
dishonesty of the IP

£10.00 to £1,260.00 dependent on valug of
assets within case

Cempany searches

Extraction of company information from Companies
House

£1.00 per document unless document can
be accessed via the free service

Document hosting Hosting of documents for creditors Type | 100 creds | Every addtl 10
ADM | £14.00 £1.40
CvL £7.00 £0.70
MVL £7.00 £0.70
CPL £7.00 £0.70
CvA £10.00 £1.00
BKY £10.00 £1.00
IVA £10 p.a. or £25 for life of case
Post re-direction Redirection of post from Company's premises to | 0-3 months £185.00
office-holders’ address 3-6 months £275.00
6-12 months £445.00
Software Licence fee | Payable to software provider for use of case | £87.00 plus VAT per case

management system

Statutory advertising

Advertising of appointment, notice of meetings ete.
- London Gazette
- Other

£83.02 plus VAT per advert
Dependent upon advert and publicaticn

Storage costs

Costs of storage of case books and records

£5.07 plus VAT per box per annum plus
handling charges

Case-specific expenses - this category includes expenses {other than office-holders’ fees) which are likely to be payable on every
c¢ase but which will vary depending upon the nafure and complexity cf the case and the assets to be realised. They will include:

Type

Description

Amount

Agents’ fees

Costs of appointed agents in valuing and realising
assets

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Debt Collection fees

Costs of appointed debt collecters in realising debts

Generally agreed as a % of realisations
plus disbursements plus VAT

Legal fees

Costs of externally appointed solicitors, Will generally
comprise advice on validity of appsintment, drafting of
sale contracts, advice on retention of title issuss and
advice on any reviewable fransactions.

Time costs plus disbursements plus VAT

Other dishursements

See disbursements section below

See dishursements section below

Disbursements

Included within both of the above categories of expenses are disbursements, being amounts payed firstly by Leonard Curlis on behalf of
the insolvent enlity and then recovered from the entity at a later stage. These are described as Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements.

a)

b)

Category 1 disbursements: These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appointment in
question and a payment to an independent third party. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage,
lelephone charges, travel expenses {excl. mileage), and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff. Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without prior approval.

Calegory 2 disbursements: These are costs that are directiy referable to the appeintment in question but not to a payment to an
independent third party. They may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reascnable basis, for example, business mileage. In the event of charging for category 2 dishursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be in line with the cost of external provision:

Internal photocopying

General stationery, postage, telephone elc
Storage of office files (6 years)

Business mileage

10p per copy

45p per mile

£100 per 100 creditors! members or part thereof
£70.40 per box

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration,

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

Proof of Debt — General Form
Relevant date: 2017-02-03 00:00:00

Name of Company in Administration:

Company registered number:

1.

Name of creditor (if a company, provide
registration number)

Correspondence address of creditor (including
email address)

Total amount of claim (£} at refevant date (include
any Value Added Tax)

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest, state amount (£}

Details of how and when the debt was incurred {if
you need more space attach a continuation sheet
to this form)

Details of any security held, the value of the
security and the date it was given

APPENDIX G

Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 14.4

Warmspace Insulation Limited

03234306

Joint Administrators’ First Progress Report

24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

10.

il.

12.

13.

Notes:

Defails of any reservation of title claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the debt
relates

Details of any document by reference to which
the debt relates

Signature of creditor {or person authorised to act
on the creditor's behalf)

Date of signing:

Address of person signing {if different from 2
above)

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position with, or relation to, creditor

APPENDIX G (cont)

1. There is no need to attach them now but the office-holder may ask you to produce any document or other
evidence which is considered necessary to substantiate the whaole or any part of the claim, as may the

chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision procedure.

2. This form can be authenticated for submission by email by entering your name in block capitals and sending
the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified
to the office-holder. If completing on behalf of the company, please state your relationship to the company.

Joint Administrators' First Progress Report
24 August 2017



WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED — IN ADMINISTRATION

APPENDIX H

insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

Rule 3.39
Notice of an Invitation to Creditors to Form a Creditors’ Committee
In the: No:
BRISTOL DISTRICT 20 OF 2017
REGISTRY OF THE HIGH
COURT
Re:
WARMSPACE INSULATION LIMITED (IN ADMINISTRATION)
Previous Name; N/A
Registered No:
03234306
Address of 2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4QP
Company {formerly The Sanctuary, Eden Office Park, Ham Green, Bristol, BS20 0DD)

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN, IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 57 OF SCHEDULE B1 TO THE
INSOLVENCY ACT 1986, RULE 3.39 AND PART 17 OF THE INSOLVENCY (ENGLAND AND WALES) RULES
2016, THAT creditors are invited to decide whether to form a creditors’ committee should be established if sufficient
creditors are willing to be members of that committee. Andrew Beckingham and Siann Huntley invite creditors to
put forward their nominations for membership of the committee, Such nominations must be received by the date
specified in this notice. The Joint Administrators can only accept nominations if they are satisfied as to the creditors’
eligibility under Rule 17 4 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016.

Nominations must be received by: 11 September 2017

and should be delivered to: Andrew Beckingham and Siann Huntley
2nd Floor, 40 Queen Square, Bristol, BS1 4
Tel: 0117 929 4900
Email:recovery@leonardcurtis.co.uk

Py
Wy A

24-€-07)
I

Creditors are referred to section 1,18 of this report for a link to guidance for creditors as to the roles,
duties and responsibilities of members of creditors’ committees.

Signed: Dated:

Joint Administrators' First Progress Renart
24 August 2017



